NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 State Water Resources Control Board Riverside District Office 1350 Front St, Rm. 2050 San Diego, CA 92101 Contact: J. Steven Williams Phone number: 619-525-1459

SCH#: 2014068183

WATER SYSTEM #: 3310009

PROJECT TITLE: Eastern Municipal Water District – Well 28 Replacement

PROJECT LOCATION: 1930 E. Mountain Avenue, City of San Jacinto, CA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Eastern Municipal Water District proposed Project includes replacement of existing collapsed Well No. 28 with new Well No. 38 located within the same well site property. The project involves drilling and equipping new potable Well No. 38 at the existing site at a similar depth and yield, construction of a new well structure to house the well, and repurposing the existing well house to house the chlorination equipment.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has issued a drinking water supply permit **05-20-20PA-006** for the above described Project on **April 29, 2020**. A record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above.

Categorical Exemption Status:

- Class 1 Existing Facilities
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15301) Class 2 Replacement or Reconstruction
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15302)
 Class 3 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15303)
 Class 4 Minor Alterations to Land
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15304)
 □ Class 6 Information Collection
 - (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15306)

Reason why Project is exempt: The project replaces an existing well that has collapsed with a new well that will not increase original capacity.

LEAD AGENCY: Eastern Municipal Water District CONTACT PERSON: Helen Stratton PHONE NUMBER: 951-928-3777 ext. 4545

Signature:	alit the	Date:	4-29-2020
Signature:	alli't BE	Date:	4-29-2020

Name: J. Steven Williams

____ Title: <u>District Engineer</u>

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

APR 29 2020

STATE CLEARING HOUSE